

Ct. Cases 634/2024
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. GULAM HUSSAIN
(Punjabi Bagh)

14.10.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar Yadav and Sh. Sandeep Kumar,
Ld. Counsels for accused (9880650099).

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused that as per information received, accused has been arrested upon execution of NBW and likely to be produced today itself.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
14.10.2025 (sy)

At 1.00PM,

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused produced by HC Amit, No. 576/W, PIS no.
28105730, M.No. 7982453827.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar Yadav and Sh. Sandeep Kumar,
Ld. Counsels for accused.

It is submitted by IO that accused was arrested on 13.10.2025 in pursuance of NBW issued against the accused.

AR for the complainant submits that matter has already been settled with other connected cases and accused has defaulted in making payment as per settlement and even then stop appearing before the court.

Perusal of file also reveals that accused is not appearing before the court since 23.05.2025 and despite filing application for cancellation of NBW on 04.09.2025, accused

Contd....2/-

failed to appear in the court consequently application was dismissed for non- prosecution on 06.09.2025. Further, despite directions, no bail application filed on behalf of accused.

In these circumstances, accused be taken into judicial custody and be produced before the court on 31.10.2025.

List the matter for further proceedings on 31.10.2025.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
14.10.2025 (sy)**